47546 @,ﬁ '@Hm‘;@ﬂ-

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA ,

Decision No.

In the Matter of the Application of

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE CONPANY,
a corporation,

for an order authorlzln% it vo
increase rates charged for water
service in the Clty of Stockton

)
)
) |
; Application No. 32881
;

and vicinity. )

McCutchen, Thomas; Matthew, Griffiths & Greene by
Robert Minge Brown, for applicant; City of Stockton, ,
protestant, by EiI 1 Dozier, City Attorney, John Power,

C. G. Ferguson and John Eonovan for the Commission
staff |

O PINION

——-———-——

California Water Service Company, by this applieatioq
filed November 8, 1951, seeks authority to ipcrease ratesjand
charges for water service rendered by it in the City of Stockton
and vicinity, San Joacuin County. ' |
Public hearlngs in the matter were held before Examlner
Emerson on May 15 and 16, 1952 at Stockton. Except for the city
representative no person came forward to register any'objection to
an increase in water rates. No person indicated any dissdtisfaction'j
with the service being rendered by the utility. .

Rates, Present and Proposed

The rates‘now in force in applicant's Stockton District
were made effective on April 1, 1950 as authorized by the Commiseon's
Decision No. 43880 and Decision No. 43992 in Application No. 30271.
Metered coneumers comprise about 99,8% of the total consumere and
use approximately 95.4% of the total water produced. In 1951
applicant served 27,301 metered connections, 49 flat rate Seréices
and 1,128 fire hydrants. |

-la




.
.

- A-32881 %

‘ Present and proposed rates are compared in the following

tabulatioy. Historically but, QUE Tale was effective for‘thé entire

Year. Applicant, however, in an attempt to equalize consmers‘
waver bills voluntariiyvgggyced the summertime rate. Altﬁough
,/appliéant's witness og&?ﬁfe structures testified that a service

. charge type of rate ;as preferred, applicant did not make\a‘specific
' Proposal\¥egarding such a rate form. Rather, the present rate form

was to be continued.

General Metered Service

Per Meter per Month

Winter Rate M"A"™ ~ Summer Rate "B"

- , Fresent Proposed Present Propose

Quantity Rates: Rates Rates Rates Rates

First 200 cu. ft., or less..... $1.05 $1.25 $1.05  $1.25
Next 2,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu.ft. .18 .20 12 VA
Next 3,500 cu. ft., per 100 cu.ft. .13 .12 .10 12
Next 54,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu.ft. .07 .085 . .07 .085
Over 90,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu.ft. .05 .07 .05 .07

Rate "A" shall apply to bills rendered in the months of
January, February, March, April, November, and December
for meter reading periods immediately preceding the
billing dates.

Rate "B" shall apply to bills rendered in the months of
May, June, July, August, September, and October for meter
reading periods immediately preced ng the billing dates.

-Per Meter per Month '

Minimum Charge: o Present Rates Proposed Rates
For 5/8-inch meter .............. $ 1.05 $ Lizs
For  3/h-inch meter ......... vevee  1.75 1.80 -
For l-inch meter ......vcuv.... 2.75 . 2.90
For 1-1/2-inch meter ............. . 5.00 5.75
For 2-inch meter .............. 7.50 8.00
For - 3=inch meter .,........ ceee 13.50 . 13.50
For L-inch mever ....... . ...... 15.00 19.00
For 6-inch meter ...... e . 30.00 32.00
Jor 8-inCh meter...;-’.---‘ov--co 45.00 . Q?.OO
For =~ 10-inch meter .......... ceorees - -+ 65.00

The Minimum Charge will entitle the consumer to
the quantity of water which that monthly minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.

|
|




On the average, a typical residential consumer would
experience an increase of 18% or about 40 cents per month if
applicant's rate proposal were authorized. |

The present schedule for mun;cipal fire hydrant service
embraces a.single rate of $1 per hydrant per month, applioable

to all water service rendered to fire hydrants owned by the city.

The company proposes to continue this rate in effect for all public‘

fire hydrants connected to its distribution mains located within
the c¢ity limits,

‘ Another schedule applies to all water service rendered
te fire hydfants attached to the company's distribution mains for'
public fire protection in threc fire districts located outside of |
the Stockton city limits. ' This schedule consists of monthly ch&rges
varying from $0.75 to $3.50 per hydrant, depending upon the size
and type of hydrant, the size of main to whigh it is attached, and
whether the hydrant is owned by the fire dmstrmct or by the company.
The company proposes no change-in this schedule,

The preocntly filed rate schedule for private fire
protection service includes ratves for service through L-lnch 6-1nch
and 8-inch connectmons. The company now proposes a schedule for -
this service, revised to include rates for additional s;zes of
connections.

The System and Its Growth

Stockton District of applicant is one of eroperating
districts. All of its water is supplied from 37 company-owned wells,
ranging in depth from 192 feet to 1,140 feet and in casing size frop
10-inch to 20-inch diameter. Water is processed througﬁ a treatmené
plant and placed in a 1,830,000-gallon concrete reservoir from which
it 1s delivered by means of booster pumps into the transmxssion and
dlstrlbutlon mains. Pressures are malntalned_and water 'provided for

peak consumption periods and emergencies by means of seven storage ﬁ
, ’ ‘ a . !

-3=




A-32881 @ \ ®

tanks of an aggregate capacit& of thrée ﬁillion gallons; At the
+end of 1951 the transmission and dlstrlbutlon system consisted of
about 1,586,356 feet of pipe, 72% of whlch is 4 inches or larger
in diameter,

| In the six postwar years lengths of mains have been
extended by 51%. Water production has increased by 54%, reaching
an amount of over 5% billion gallons in 1951, Customer growth has
exceeded 62% since 1945, | |

Since 1949, the year of the last rate proceeding involving‘
this district, applicant has installed gross addltions of more than
$960,000. Water production has increased by about 4,500 gallons
per minute. Thirty new residential subdivisions have been $orved.
Approximately 160,000 feet of main have been laid and 3;760§services
connected in the past two years., In all such construction applzcant
has been faced with ever-increasing costs of materials and labor, -
a cost opiral experienced by other industries as well as by individ-
uwals.

During the yéar 1952 an cstimated 1,700 new consu@ers
will be added to the system”requiring, together with certain
increased usage by prcsent consumers the development of two new
wells, thr¢e new pumping statlons two chlorinators, an addltlonal '
250,000-gallon storage tank and other miscellaneous categories of
reinforcements to the system. Such additions will require én
estimated gross capital outlay of more than 3463;000. |

During the next three-year period applicant will be
involved in a $200,000 project of qu§1ity improvement as anfattempt
to overcome discoloration and odor of: water from certain of the
deeper wells. While such water is not harmful in any way; it has
been the source of consumer complaints and needs soﬁe betterment.

.The present chemical process of treatment appears to have reached




A-32881

the limits of its capabilities. Applicant will seal off certain
deep wells at higher levels and will therefore have to drill new
wells to replace the flow to be sealed off.

Summary of Presentations

The tabulation below is a summary of the presentations
respecting results of operations as made by applicant and the
Commission staff. The components thereof are discussed in succeed-

ing paragraphs.

1051 lPresent Rates " Ptgposedcgg%gg .
Ad justed Year 'A {cant CPUC Staf Appiicant taff
Net Revemue 5:[5 022 § 202,032 $ 535,643 $ 277,561
Rate Base (deprec.) 4 h61 Ll b, 451,000 L,461,44l 4,451,000
Rate of Return 4o 7% Lo 5L% 6o1,% “6.2L%
Estimated Year 1952

Net Revenue - 210,702 215 847 291,009 296,318
Rate Base (deprec ) L, 860 ,056 b 868 ,000 Ay 860, 056 Ly 868 000
Rate of Return | .3% 4. 63%\ 5-0% - 6. 09%"

Rate Basge ,

In developing a rate base on which applicant may be
entitled to earn a return, applicant used as a starting poiﬁt the
same fixed capital and substantially the same methods heretofore
established or followed by the Commission's staff of engineers.
Depreciated rate bases were developed from the weighted avefage ‘
undepreciated rate bases by deducting the ad justed depreciation
reserve on a 43% sinking fund basis as ef the beginning of the'
period. In this latter connection, applicant by letter agreement
with the staff, dated March 20, 1952, adopted the 43% sinkmg fund
remaining life method of depreciation accounting and correspondingly
altered its books of account thereto as of January 1, 1952,

The City of Stockton did not develop a rate base but
instead indicated that its position is‘that'applicant should be

allowed a return on applicant's investment as represented solely by

its capitalization. The city further urged that the allowable rate

of return exactly equal the cost of money‘

. =5-




A-32881

e

For the year 1951 applicant derived a depreciated rate
base of $4,461,444 while the staff derived a corresponding base
of $4,451,000. The depreciated rate bases of applicant and staff,

for the estimated year 1952, are $4,860,000 and $4,868,000,2respgc—

tively. The differences are so minor, in view of the known;eprn-
sion needs clearly set forth in the record herein, that accéptance
of the higher bases 1s entirely warranted. We shall, therefore,

adopt them for the purposes of thls rate proceeding.

Operating Revenues and Expenses

" As in its development of rate base applicant, in the

main, adopted Commission staff procedures in adjusting its results
of past opcratioﬁs and in estimating most of its future operating
expenses. There is; therefore, no substantial disagreement‘betwéén
the results of operations as presented by applicant and the staff.
For the adjusted year 1951 and the estimatéd year€1952,
on & modified sinking fund basis in which L3% interest on the
depreciation reserve is included as an operating expense, the
respective presentations for the Stockton District are summa}ized

as follows:

:Adausted : Operating Revenues R Operating kxpenses :
:Year 1951:Present Rates:Proposed Rates Fresent Rates:Proposed Rates:
Applicant $912,165 $1,077, oaa $702,143 $791,441
Staff 612, 165 1 077 084, 710,133 799,523

:Estimated: Operating Hevenues :  Operating Expenses :
:Year 1952:Prosent hates:Proposed Rates:Present Kates:Proposed Hates:

Applicant $968,000 $1,143,207 $757,298 852,198
staff 968,750 1,104,452 752,903 818,134

The differences apparent above are well within the limits

of accuracy inherent in estimating. We shall adopt $968,500 and
$1,144,000 as being reasonable estimates of 1952 revenues at bresen@
and proposed rates, respectively. For the purposes of this ﬁro—.

ceeding we shall adopt as reasonable estimates of operating expenseé

-



A-3288)

for 1951 adjusted, $710,000 at present.rates.and $799,000 at proposed |
rates, and for 1952, $755,990 and3$859;000 at present and' proposed |

rates, respectively.

Net Revenues and Rate of Return

The above-adopted revenues, expenses and rate bases

indicate rates of return as follows:

: Adgusted Year 1951. . Estimated Year.l952,. HE
Item Preount Ratcs Proposed Rates‘P?esent'?atbs‘Proposed Rates- 'S
Operating -
levenues  $912,165 $1,o77,oaz. $968,500 $1,144,000
Operating :
Zxpenses 710,000 799,000 755,000 850,000
Net Revenues 202, 1165 278,084 213,500 294,000,
late bases ‘ y
(Deprec. )b, 461,444 Ly 6L, LLk 4,868,000 4,868,000
Rates of '
Return L.53% 6.23% L.38% 6.04%

It is apparent, from the above tabulation, that applicantl

is faced with a declining rate of return. Any increased rates
cannot and will not be in effect during the entire year 1952. TFrom
the record in this proceeding it is also apparent that'becéuse of
the company's continuing program of expansion and improvement in the
Stockton District the rate of return which it could realize during
the first full yéar of operations under tﬁe proposed rates will be
somewhat less than that showm above and would probably not exceed
5-3/4% on a depreciated rate base,

Financingﬁof.?roperties

The company has financed its net investment in the proper-
ties located in the Stockton District, as well as those located in
the other 20 districts in which it operates, primarily throush the
issue of first mortgdge bonds, shares of prgferred and common stocks
and through ﬁhe use of retained earnings from operations. As shown
in Exhibit 18, its capiﬁal structure at the close of 1951 was as
follows: | | | |




A=-32881

Per Cent -
Amount . of Total
First mortgage bonds due 1975 - | )
Jeries C, 3-1/L's $17,822,000 ) . .
Series D, 3-5/8's - 3,000,000
Total first mortgage bonds - 920,822,000 55.8%
Serial notes - 240,000 .6
Preferred stock - '
Series C, 4ob% 3,475,000
Series D, 5.3% k 1,522,375
Series E, g.gg@ ‘ 1 ggg,hgg
Series T «30% ' ) 9 »
Total ﬁreferred stock . 7,584,700  20.3
Zquity capital -
Commgn stock 6,523,008
Surplus 2,200,02
Total equity capital 8,723,020 23.3
Total 37,369,720 100.0

Ddring June, 1952, the company sold 50,000 éhares:of
its common stock ($1,250,000 par value) to net it 528 per share
before allowance for expenses of issue.

The record in this proceeding contains a considerable
amount of evidence indicating, among other things, the company's
interest and preferred stock dividend requirements, the earnings
"and dividends on common stock and the experienced trends, the terms
under which the company has disposed of its securities, comparatiVe
statistics of other utilities, earnings-price ratios and caléula—
tions of the cost of equity capital.

The testimony and exhibits show the avera~e effective
interest rate éssociated with the securities outstanding on
Jecember 31, 1951, to be 3.08% om bonds, 4.78% on preferred stock
énd 3.52% as the average on bonds, preferred stock and a small
issue of serial notes. It appears that prior to 1951 the company
issued $17,822,000 of 3-1/4% bonds on an average basis of 2.98%,~
that in September, 1951, it issued $3,000,000 of 3-5/8&% bonds on
a 3.69% basis and that no issues have been made since that date.

As to the preferred stock, it appears that several issues have been
made on bases ranging from a low of h;l9% in 1945 to a high of‘S;Bl%

in October, 1950, the date of the latest offering.

<

-8=




A-32881 * x

With reference to the commén,stock,the record shows that.l
since 1942 the company has paid annual dividends of $2,‘being at the
rate of 8% of the par value. During the period from 19h6i/‘to 1951,
inclusive, the annugl earnings per share averaged $2.6A; the book
value per share averaged $33, and the earnings on book value avé:aged‘
8.05%.

Return on Investment

A witness for the company indicated that in his 6pinion a

return of 6% was necessary to enéble the company to continue to
attract the new capital required to finance its construction program,
A withess called on behalf of the City of Stockton urged a return
of 5.2% bésed, for the most part, on the use of earnings-price ratios
applied to outstanding securities which had been allocated 6n a
percentage basis to the various distriets in which the compan?
operates. There is no evidenée in this proceeding to sow that
applicant has acquired or comstructed the propefties located:in ahy
district other than through the use of common funds provided'by the
corporation through the issue and sale of its securities and through
the use of its retained earnings. AQgﬁhdti | —
The conclusion as to what constitutés a reasonable rate of
return-must take into consideration numerous factors, including,
among other things, prevailing interest levels and other economic

conditions, construction requirements, and the amounts of securities

I/ Prior to 4940 ail the outstanding shares of common stock
were held by General Mater, Gas and Electric Company.

-9-




A-32881 *x

presently outstanding as well as the amounts needed for future
issue. OStatements showing effective interest rates on outstanding
bonds and preferred stock are useful in indicating the company's
past experience, its interest and dividend requirements, and the

,.trend.of the costs associated with such securities. Calculations
setting forth earnings—pricé ratios and yields give additional
background financial information. Such fipgures, however, are
influenced by general market conditions and merely reflect the
investors' appraisal of the market value of the stock and the
prices at which outstanding shares of stock are being traded rather
than the cost of the physical property or the amount the compaﬂy
is required to pay with respect to capital already committed to

the ehterprise.

The determination by the Commission of a proper rate of.
return must represent the exerci&e of judgment, taking into consid-
eration all the circumstances surrounding each particular caée. If
this Commission waere to adopt the methods urged upon it byvthe
city's witness it would necessarily follow that rates would be
changed at every instance when the company's capitalization ratios
changed or the cost of money altered. We see no merit in such
method. We are concerned that the rates authorized will be
reasonable from the standpoint of the customers and at the same

time that they will be sufficient to afford theié}ility an v

: N
opportunity to earm a reasonable return on the capital reasonably :%;

employed by it so as to maintain its credit and attract capital
sufficient to discharge its public duty in meeting the‘reasonabl_
demands for service.\ The record shows the extent to which appligs§y
cant has been compelled to extend its plant during the postwar

years and the estimated expenditures with which it still is faced.




A-32881 %

It is only fair that the customers should pay such amounts as will
enable the company to sell securities in the amount necessary to
finance the additional facilities which will be needed to provide
them with the service they demand.

The records of the Commission show that applicant has
acquired the systems it operates and has issued all its securities
under authorization granted by the Commission and, under the circum-
stances and, considering that our regulatory action in fixing rates

is directly related to the reported investment in plant, it appears e
-—__-'d-_u-

that the book figures as recorded should be considered_ ibit 18
shows thatat the end Ef 1951 the investment in equitj capital

amounted to $33.69 a share but that the market values 6f the

common stock since 1947 have been comsiderably lower than the

book figures. Information filed with the Commission shows the

most recent sale of common stock by the company, in June of this

year, was at $28 a share for subsequent reoffering to the public

at $29.25. This indicates that investors have been and are unwill~

ing to risk their funds under the same terms as those which o

prevailed for prior investors who have invested equity capital

and that the earnings of the company have not been suffmcient to
maintain the f;nanclal integrity of the ‘enterprise.

In March of 1950 the Commission fixed rates designed to
yield the company a return in its Stockton Division ecuivalent to
5.5% on an undepreciated rate base. The eq;ivalent return on a
depreciated rate base would have been between 5.6% and 5. 7%

The record now before the Commission shows that since that;time
the company has been faced with increasing costs in disposing of
its securities, that, in general, interest rates have risen and

that, as matter of fact, the company did not earn the return

allowed in the 1950 decis;on owing to a downward trend in earninzss.

=-1l~




| A-32881 * x | ,

Actual earnings in 1951 were equivalent to 4.52% applied to an

undepreciated rate base and may decline to 4.44% in 1952 under.

present rates.

Conclusion

It is apparent ffom‘the evidence that the prosent rates
will yield inadequate income from future service rendered in
Stockton. The record likewise indicates and we hereby find thaﬂ7F
the rate of return of 5-3/L%, which applicant will receive from
its proposed schedules of increased rates, is reasonablé.- The \

réquested rates are reasonable and will be authorized.

ORDER

-

California Wgter Service Company having applied to this
Commission for an order authorizing increases and charges for water
service rendered in Stockton and vicinity, San Joacﬁin Couﬁty, a
publié hearing thereon having been held and the matter havingtbeen
submltted for decision,

IT IS HERMBY FOUND AS A FACT that the increases in rates
and charges authorized herein are justified. and that the existing
rates, in so far as ihey differ therefrom, are unjust and unreason-
able, therefore, | , |

IT IS HERSBY ORDEAED that applicant is authorized to file
in guadruplicate with this Commission the schedule of rates set forth

- is Tatle 2 of Exhibit No; 2 in this proceeding, .in conformance with

General Order No. 96, and, after not less than five (5) days' notice

12~ .




A-32881 »

.
7 . \
\ ko the Commission and to the public/ to make said rates effective
for service rendered on and after September 1, 1952.
The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20)
days after the date hereof. |

A =
Dated at w, California, this J — day
// . , 1952,

; YCommlssn.oners .




